
Market Report for the Week of June 12, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 340,650,301,843 146,245,561 7.35 % 2.00 3630

Topix100 157,112,403,312 29,546,680 7.32 % 0.70 100

Nikkei 225 151,128,696,198 39,640,800 6.26 % 0.86 225

TopixMid400 61,944,098,456 20,880,580 5.53 % 1.22 398

Small & Others 48,838,406,908 26,186,640 8.06 % 3.32 1620

Non Topix 31,216,366,604 36,190,900 8.63 % 5.37 1348

ETFs & REITs 41,539,026,563 33,440,761 10.42 % 4.30 164

Prime 267,923,336,788 72,892,280 6.94 % 1.26 1819

Standard 10,760,539,202 26,108,820 8.38 % 8.52 1144

Growth 20,427,399,290 13,803,700 8.39 % 4.00 503

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 197,675,276,510 12.36% 0.50

1570 NFNKLV 92,691,073,903 9.59% 1.00

6526 SOCIONXT 81,745,146,300 9.25% 1.38

6857 ADVNTST 59,132,006,600 9.25% 1.06

9984 SOFTBNKG 49,967,747,490 6.41% 0.48

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6731 PIXELA 104,687,040 90.53% 1619.51

4423 ARTERIA 718,362,510 36.08% 2.25

2160 GNI 759,100,140 28.09% 2.08

7618 PCDEPOT 155,359,750 27.65% 9.05

7647 ONTSU 135,555,960 24.49% 126.31

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6731 PIXELA 104,687,040 90.53% 1619.51

7647 ONTSU 135,555,960 24.49% 126.31

6740 JDI 104,902,170 22.36% 115.56

2134 SUNCAPTL 500,806,630 22.38% 97.42

4564 OTS 111,813,350 13.26% 63.01

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 26,594,910,847 18.29% 40,512,497

6920 LASRTEC 197,675,276,510 12.36% 7,896,750

6526 SOCIONXT 81,745,146,300 9.25% 7,135,900

1570 NFNKLV 92,691,073,903 9.59% 6,354,011

6731 PIXELA 104,687,040 90.53% 6,072,660

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 197,675,276,510 12.36% 0.50

9984 SOFTBNKG 49,967,747,490 6.41% 0.48

8035 TKOELCN 44,175,909,430 9.47% 0.81

7203 TOYOTA 34,217,860,210 5.61% 0.79

9983 FASTRET 31,948,104,830 11.84% 0.83

8058 MITBISI 28,022,785,700 7.74% 0.48

6723 RENESAS 19,837,517,550 7.60% 0.97

6861 KEYENCE 17,961,773,400 8.48% 0.82

4523 EISAI 16,016,826,810 8.61% 1.23

8031 MITSUI 15,821,468,900 9.03% 0.72

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6857 ADVNTST 59,132,006,600 9.25% 1.06

4385 MERCARI 9,301,307,610 6.76% 1.19

7735 SCREEN 9,079,079,200 8.69% 1.50

6146 DISCO 7,733,717,850 5.69% 1.53

9107 K-LINE 7,353,140,070 6.13% 1.18

9104 MTI-OSK 6,248,846,720 6.45% 0.98

9201 JAL 4,400,471,110 4.44% 0.78

6963 ROHM 3,969,223,500 7.41% 1.80

7012 KHI 3,201,952,960 6.90% 1.23

1605 INPEX 3,196,546,170 5.18% 1.36

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 81,745,146,300 9.25% 1.38

6590 SIBAURA 6,880,361,200 10.17% 2.75

6619 W-SCOPE 5,336,689,640 10.44% 3.02

3132 MACNICAH 4,981,894,900 12.48% 5.49

7214 GMB 4,592,775,300 9.62% 2.80

6966 MTI-HTC 4,186,384,000 9.91% 4.44

3660 ISTYLE 3,679,423,300 8.38% 4.89

3667 ENISH 3,619,920,200 11.95% 4.30

4382 HEROZ 3,393,239,910 9.50% 1.97

7729 TKOSEIM 1,594,436,000 10.47% 4.51

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5032 ANYCOLOR 14,986,777,300 10.88% 3.81

5253 COVER 11,514,265,760 6.28% 1.37

3856 ABALANCE 8,697,134,800 11.21% 2.92

4194 VISIONAL 4,418,579,100 10.80% 3.92

9552 M&ARESER 4,397,445,900 10.64% 4.01

4488 AIINSIDE 4,077,418,300 14.70% 5.03

5574 ABEJA 4,073,185,000 8.19% 6.30

4444 INFONET 2,883,861,190 11.50% 2.23

3993 PKSHA 2,866,498,450 11.10% 6.28

6890 FERROTEC 2,506,359,850 11.43% 4.88

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 92,691,073,903 9.59% 1.00

1357 NFNKDOUB 26,594,910,847 18.29% 20.31

1458 RK 225LV 19,846,877,143 23.03% 1.17

1579 225 BULL 15,511,293,960 15.58% 1.19

1360 NKBEAR-2 13,552,078,595 20.69% 1.82

1459 RK 225DI 11,918,422,996 15.27% 4.96

1321 NFNK225 4,958,713,770 5.67% 1.54

1365 IF 225LV 953,526,255 11.53% 2.46

1366 IF 225DI 911,236,683 9.67% 7.43

8972 KENEDIXO 905,650,650 7.61% 3.41

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 197,675,276,510 12.36% 0.50

6526 SOCIONXT 81,745,146,300 9.25% 1.38

6857 ADVNTST 59,132,006,600 9.25% 1.06

9984 SOFTBNKG 49,967,747,490 6.41% 0.48

8035 TKOELCN 44,175,909,430 9.47% 0.81

7203 TOYOTA 34,217,860,210 5.61% 0.79

9983 FASTRET 31,948,104,830 11.84% 0.83

8058 MITBISI 28,022,785,700 7.74% 0.48

6723 RENESAS 19,837,517,550 7.60% 0.97

6861 KEYENCE 17,961,773,400 8.48% 0.82

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 8,697,134,800 11.21% 2.92

7214 GMB 4,592,775,300 9.62% 2.80

3667 ENISH 3,619,920,200 11.95% 4.30

3993 PKSHA 2,866,498,450 11.10% 6.28

6890 FERROTEC 2,506,359,850 11.43% 4.88

6338 TAKATOR 1,349,737,400 9.56% 5.06

7692 EINFINIT 1,316,383,550 10.84% 9.62

2702 MCDNALD 1,050,056,400 11.12% 4.96

7014 NAMURA 879,407,630 4.11% 5.40

7163 SBISUMIS 749,657,820 5.88% 1.65

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 11,514,265,760 6.28% 1.37

4194 VISIONAL 4,418,579,100 10.80% 3.92

9552 M&ARESER 4,397,445,900 10.64% 4.01

4488 AIINSIDE 4,077,418,300 14.70% 5.03

5574 ABEJA 4,073,185,000 8.19% 6.30

4444 INFONET 2,883,861,190 11.50% 2.23

7095 MACBEEP 2,472,294,300 8.79% 2.80

4891 TMS 2,436,356,860 8.13% 6.58

7794 EDP 2,285,114,770 8.95% 1.69

4395 ACCRETE 1,742,078,070 7.47% 1.85
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.36% 197,675,276,510 0.50

9983 FASTRET 11.84% 31,948,104,830 0.83

9022 JR CENT 9.73% 4,238,461,060 0.98

8035 TKOELCN 9.47% 44,175,909,430 0.81

8031 MITSUI 9.03% 15,821,468,900 0.72

9843 NITORIHD 8.93% 2,671,975,330 1.38

4523 EISAI 8.61% 16,016,826,810 1.23

6861 KEYENCE 8.48% 17,961,773,400 0.82

2413 M3 8.32% 3,025,653,500 1.19

8002 MARBENI 8.26% 13,200,569,470 0.98

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7459 MEDIPAL 11.98% 714,921,260 1.83

9142 JRKYUSHU 10.37% 924,702,120 1.18

5101 YKHA-RB 9.31% 659,321,630 1.53

6857 ADVNTST 9.25% 59,132,006,600 1.06

6134 FUJICORP 9.14% 350,703,070 1.14

4980 DEXERIAL 8.95% 515,102,580 1.51

7735 SCREEN 8.69% 9,079,079,200 1.50

4681 RESORTT 8.65% 319,798,010 1.41

9042 HNKYHNSH 8.45% 940,164,250 0.84

2175 SMS 8.38% 405,804,880 1.18

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4423 ARTERIA 36.08% 718,362,510 2.25

7618 PCDEPOT 27.65% 155,359,750 9.05

6740 JDI 22.36% 104,902,170 115.56

8358 SURGABK 15.06% 339,855,250 8.88

4041 NP-SODA 14.27% 425,343,700 5.74

8098 INABATA 13.24% 316,877,700 6.35

4812 ISID 12.86% 281,199,500 6.75

7327 DAISIHOK 12.66% 140,429,050 6.31

7033 MSOL 12.50% 945,459,240 4.29

3132 MACNICAH 12.48% 4,981,894,900 5.49

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6731 PIXELA 90.53% 104,687,040 1619.51

2160 GNI 28.09% 759,100,140 2.08

7647 ONTSU 24.49% 135,555,960 126.31

2134 SUNCAPTL 22.38% 500,806,630 97.42

7061 JHOSPICE 18.65% 225,018,760 3.63

3323 RECOMM 16.30% 633,914,740 21.57

2315 CAICA D 14.91% 120,533,850 42.29

4488 AIINSIDE 14.70% 4,077,418,300 5.03

4564 OTS 13.26% 111,813,350 63.01

5127 GUPPY’S 13.12% 186,406,850 3.78

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1458 RK 225LV 23.03% 19,846,877,143 1.17

1360 NKBEAR-2 20.69% 13,552,078,595 1.82

1357 NFNKDOUB 18.29% 26,594,910,847 20.31

1579 225 BULL 15.58% 15,511,293,960 1.19

1459 RK 225DI 15.27% 11,918,422,996 4.96

1552 VIXSHORT 14.40% 769,983,879 2.76

1356 TPXBEAR2 13.15% 447,141,265 1.83

1329 IS225 12.29% 857,922,135 1.51

2644 GXSEMICO 12.01% 282,411,135 1.89

1365 IF 225LV 11.53% 953,526,255 2.46

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4423 ARTERIA 36.08% 718,362,510 2.25

7618 PCDEPOT 27.65% 155,359,750 9.05

6740 JDI 22.36% 104,902,170 115.56

8358 SURGABK 15.06% 339,855,250 8.88

4041 NP-SODA 14.27% 425,343,700 5.74

8098 INABATA 13.24% 316,877,700 6.35

4812 ISID 12.86% 281,199,500 6.75

7327 DAISIHOK 12.66% 140,429,050 6.31

7033 MSOL 12.50% 945,459,240 4.29

3132 MACNICAH 12.48% 4,981,894,900 5.49

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6731 PIXELA 90.53% 104,687,040 1619.51

7647 ONTSU 24.49% 135,555,960 126.31

2134 SUNCAPTL 22.38% 500,806,630 97.42

3323 RECOMM 16.30% 633,914,740 21.57

2315 CAICA D 14.91% 120,533,850 42.29

3041 B-KADAN 12.97% 595,708,760 3.19

3667 ENISH 11.95% 3,619,920,200 4.30

6927 HELIOS 11.91% 371,561,220 4.42

4293 SEPTENHD 11.81% 113,007,830 6.20

7564 WORKMAN 11.67% 632,517,900 5.90

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2160 GNI 28.09% 759,100,140 2.08

7061 JHOSPICE 18.65% 225,018,760 3.63

4488 AIINSIDE 14.70% 4,077,418,300 5.03

4564 OTS 13.26% 111,813,350 63.01

5127 GUPPY’S 13.12% 186,406,850 3.78

5247 BTM 12.70% 1,126,576,050 5.15

3496 AZOOM 12.64% 194,028,800 4.41

2370 MEDINET 12.49% 119,169,000 46.91

7078 INC 12.22% 475,847,770 3.92

4393 BOI 11.99% 428,574,100 4.04
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.82 1,010,978,870 3.57%

5020 ENEOS 2.10 923,345,960 3.38%

7201 NISSAN 1.87 1,859,922,190 3.06%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.85 579,198,980 1.29%

6273 SMC 1.70 6,253,383,000 7.65%

8308 RESONA 1.59 949,646,850 2.03%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.58 3,421,350,750 7.28%

4528 ONOPHAM 1.48 1,080,106,350 5.42%

3402 TORAY 1.40 440,774,220 1.89%

9843 NITORIHD 1.38 2,671,975,330 8.93%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 3.60 320,218,730 2.83%

8410 SEVEN BK 3.53 238,340,560 3.81%

8572 ACOM 3.42 228,988,940 6.00%

9509 HKD-PWR 3.42 169,630,690 4.22%

9505 HKRK-PW 3.05 185,292,270 5.00%

3697 SHIFT 2.98 2,680,369,000 5.73%

7167 MEBUKIFG 2.98 157,172,520 4.08%

3994 MFORWARD 2.58 992,365,050 6.60%

5991 NHK SPR 2.36 127,647,500 6.80%

4902 KONICAM 2.35 214,654,290 2.05%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 115.56 104,902,170 22.36%

3315 NIP-COKE 28.64 134,370,910 11.31%

2353 NP-PARK 12.48 1,058,306,960 8.77%

8714 SENSHUIK 12.09 129,599,790 6.36%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.31 385,239,960 10.31%

2337 ICHIGO 11.09 106,231,650 10.99%

4344 SOURCENX 10.92 151,885,410 9.18%

2492 INFOMART 10.91 331,795,040 12.47%

4714 RISO KY 10.70 163,277,500 11.56%

8848 LEOPC21 10.65 803,299,340 10.94%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6731 PIXELA 1619.51 104,687,040 90.53%

7647 ONTSU 126.31 135,555,960 24.49%

2134 SUNCAPTL 97.42 500,806,630 22.38%

4564 OTS 63.01 111,813,350 13.26%

2370 MEDINET 46.91 119,169,000 12.49%

2315 CAICA D 42.29 120,533,850 14.91%

3323 RECOMM 21.57 633,914,740 16.30%

5955 YAMASNA 21.22 236,968,750 9.33%

9263 VISIONAR 18.29 153,035,780 8.87%

5028 SECONDXI 17.03 131,424,590 8.55%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 20.31 26,594,910,847 18.29%

1366 IF 225DI 7.43 911,236,683 9.67%

3471 MITSUILP 6.57 406,161,000 11.03%

1571 NFNKIV 5.37 427,725,106 3.11%

8963 INV 5.37 446,706,020 8.92%

8952 JRE 5.36 577,769,900 7.16%

8967 JPN-LOGI 5.20 226,284,300 11.12%

8976 DAIWAOF 5.03 246,242,500 7.44%

3309 SEKSUIHR 5.03 343,848,970 9.87%

1459 RK 225DI 4.96 11,918,422,996 15.27%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 115.56 104,902,170 22.36%

3315 NIP-COKE 28.64 134,370,910 11.31%

2353 NP-PARK 12.48 1,058,306,960 8.77%

8714 SENSHUIK 12.09 129,599,790 6.36%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.31 385,239,960 10.31%

2337 ICHIGO 11.09 106,231,650 10.99%

4344 SOURCENX 10.92 151,885,410 9.18%

2492 INFOMART 10.91 331,795,040 12.47%

4714 RISO KY 10.70 163,277,500 11.56%

8848 LEOPC21 10.65 803,299,340 10.94%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6731 PIXELA 1619.51 104,687,040 90.53%

7647 ONTSU 126.31 135,555,960 24.49%

2134 SUNCAPTL 97.42 500,806,630 22.38%

2315 CAICA D 42.29 120,533,850 14.91%

3323 RECOMM 21.57 633,914,740 16.30%

5955 YAMASNA 21.22 236,968,750 9.33%

9263 VISIONAR 18.29 153,035,780 8.87%

3776 BB-TOWER 12.72 190,651,110 4.69%

3825 REMIX 10.09 103,556,660 10.57%

7610 TAY TWO 9.68 488,026,510 4.59%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4564 OTS 63.01 111,813,350 13.26%

2370 MEDINET 46.91 119,169,000 12.49%

5028 SECONDXI 17.03 131,424,590 8.55%

2388 WEDGE-HD 14.99 226,876,600 8.50%

7777 3DMATRIX 11.93 102,933,060 8.80%

4978 REPROCEL 9.05 135,213,050 8.60%

4881 FUNPEP 8.69 178,634,540 10.35%

4477 BASE 8.51 136,764,780 6.05%

4593 HEALIOS 8.40 105,658,640 7.71%

4772 STREAM M 7.72 309,413,150 7.47%
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